
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND 
CLIMATE EMERGENCY SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 18 AUGUST 2021  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Rooms G.01 and G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 

Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Commission 
 
Councillor Joel (Chair) 
Councillor Sandhu (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Fonseca, Malik, Porter, Rae Bhatia, Singh Johal and Valand 
 
 
Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 

 
 

For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
Sazeda Yasmin (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 

Aqil Sarang (Democratic Support Officer), 
Tel: 0116 4545591, e-mail: Aqil.Sarang@leicester.gov.uk   

Leicester City Council, City Hall, 3rd Floor Granby Wing, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

 

Attending meetings and access to information 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private. 
 
Due to COVID restrictions, public access in person is limited to ensure social distancing. We 
would encourage you to view the meeting online but if you wish to attend in person, you are 
required to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meetings can be found here: 
https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-council/decisions-meetings-and-minutes/public-attendance-
at-council-meetings-during-covid-19/  
Members of the public can follow a live stream of the meeting on the Council’s website at this 
link: http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting u
[...]
ption; 
 to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided; 
 where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that they 

may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 
Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact: 
Aqil Sarang, Democratic Support Officer on 0116 4545591.   
Alternatively, email , or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 
 

http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 

 
 
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to be 
discussed on the agenda.   
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 16 June 2021 are attached 
and Members are asked to confirm them as a correct record.  

  
 

4. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 
 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any Questions, Representations and 
Statements of Case received in accordance with Council procedures.  

  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any Petitions received in accordance with 
Council procedures.   
 

6. COVID ECONOMIC RECOVERY REPORT  
 
 

Appendix B 
(Pages 7 - 32) 
 

 The Director of Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment submits a report on 
the COVID Economic Recovery. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the report and pass 
any comments to the Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment.  
 



 

 

7. INWARD INVESTMENT AND PLACE MARKETING  
 
 

Appendix C 
(Pages 33 - 72) 
 

 The Director of Tourism Culture and Inward Investment submits a report 
providing updates on progress with the inward investment and place marketing 
elements of the economic recovery plan. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the contents of the 
report.  
 

8. ECONOMIC RECOVERY DASHBOARD  
 
 

Appendix D 
(Pages 73 - 78) 
 

 The Director of Tourism Culture and Inward Investment submits a report and 
presentation on the Economic Data Dashboard. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the report and pass 
any comments to the Director of Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment.  
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 

Appendix E 
(Pages 79 - 86) 
 

 For Members consideration, the Work Programme for 2021/22 is attached.  
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND CLIMATE EMERGENCY 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 16 JUNE 2021 at 5:30 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Joel (Chair) 
Councillor Sandhu (Vice Chair)  

  
 

Councillor Fonseca 
Councillor Singh Johal 

Councillor Rae Bhatia 
Councillor Valand 

 
 
 

Also Present: 
Assistant City Mayor, Councillor Myers 
Deputy City Mayor, Councillor Clarke 
Deputy City Mayor, Councillor Patel  

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Malik and Councillor 

Porter. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Economic Development, 
Transport and Tourism Scrutiny Commission on 22 April 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
4. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION 
 

 

1

Appendix A



 

 AGREED: 
That the Members of the Economic Development, Transport and 
Climate Emergency Scrutiny Commission note the membership of 
the Commission. 

 
5. DATES OF COMMISSION MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

That the Members of the Economic Development, Transport and 
Climate Emergency Scrutiny Commission note the dates of the 
Commission for the next municipal year. 

 
6. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that non had been received. 

 
7. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that non had been received. 

 
8. ACCESSIBILITY UPDATE 
 
 The Deputy City Mayor for Environment and Transportation introduced the item 

and paid tributes to Sujhata Bharat. 
 
The City Transport Director delivered an overview of the report. 
 
As part of the discussions it was noted that the proposed work would make a 
lot of difference for the better. Having an Accessibility Group in the city was the 
way ahead as this would contribute towards continual improvements for all 
disability groups and individuals. Communications with the various 
organisations and individuals across the city would result in the best possible 
outcomes. 
 
Is was noted that road safety audits were undertaken independently, and these 
would be referred to the various groups involved and future items would be 
bought to the scrutiny commission for further engagement. 
 
Future schemes were now moving out of the city centre and going further into 
local communities. It was suggested that reasons such as this made it more 
important to facilitate discussions with residents across the city to tailor to their 
needs. 
 
It was noted that a number of new services such as the City Centre Connector 
bus, a free service soon to be introduced along with the Santander Cycle 
Scheme and new signage were making the city centre more accessible and 
giving residents across the city a fair chance in the city.  
 
Members of the Commission welcomed the comprehensive report, tributed to 
the many campaigners. It was noted that there were no financial implications in 

2



 

consulting with the residents as implications were more on delivering the 
schemes. 
 
Multi operator bus tickets that had already existed were now effectively been 
made available on the mobile phone via the operator’s platforms. Members of 
the Commission commended the work and were in support of the long overdue 
greener cities. It was suggested that going ahead in collaboration with the bus 
operators, the aim was to reduce the premium price of the Flexi Bus ticket to 
encourage more users to the integrated, coherent bus services. 
 
It was suggested that the schemes were positive moving towards the greener 
European cities where the public transport systems are more welcoming, the 
works which have made visible improvements were suggested as a shift away 
from the industrial past of the city. 
 
The Assistant City Mayor for Communities, Equalities and Special Projects 
noted that the developments have indicated that residents across the city were 
involved in addressing equalities issues and the Service were committed to 
listen to and make provisions for positive impacts in peoples lives across the 
city. 
 
The Chair commended the report and thanked the Members of the Executive 
and Officers for their commitments and suggested incorporating diverse 
languages into the transport network to address the needs for a multicultural 
city. 
 
It was noted that the transport department were actively working within various 
communities for equity of access. Exploring the technology available was being 
considered for future opportunities. 
 
Agreed: 

1) That the report be noted and; 
2) That Officers note the comments made by the Economic 

Development, Transportation and Climate Emergency Scrutiny 
Commission.   

 
9. TRANSFORMING CITIES FUND (TCF) SCHEME: CONNECTED LEICESTER 

- AYLESTONE ROAD 
 
 The City Transport Director delivered a presentation on the Transforming Cities 

Fund (TCF) Scheme: Connected Leicester – Aylestone Road. The presentation 
gave a brief overview of the scheme and sustainable transport. 
 
It was suggested that the scheme would improve crossings, minor 
amendments to carriages without the loss of lanes, to improve sustainable 
transport and safe for all road users. 
 
As part of the discussions it was noted that: 
 

 The proposed scheme was planned to commence in the summer of 

3



 

2022 and that the duration of the works would be provided to Members. 

 E- bikes were legally allowed to be used in the cycle lanes 

 Mopeds continued to be used on the main carriage way. 
 
Members of the Commission shared their concerns with the impact of the 
works on the vibrancy of the city centre. It was noted that: 
 

 The absolute purpose of these schemes was to maintain the economic 
viability of the city. 

 Improving access around the city for all considering the aspects of 
economic viability, health and environment factors. 

 Using the small space to deliver the best infrastructure across the city 
for future development of the city. 

 
Members of the Commission shared their concerns with the closure of roads 
due to pedestrianisation. It was suggested that the proposed closing of Walnut 
Street would allow for the future opening of Evesham Road and Boundary 
Road. 
 
It was noted that: 

 The schemes were designed to allow for moving around the city in 
alternative more sustainable means to the car 

 The proposed scheme allowed for designing the city for people and 
moving away from designing cities for cars 

 All proposed works would be consulted on and Ward Councillors would 
be engaged with 

 The plans delivered as part of the presentation showed the proposals 
and no road closures were confirmed. 

 All proposals would be discussed, and the benefits of the schemes need 
to be considered. 

 
 
 

10. GRADUATE RETENTION - UPDATE 
 
 The Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment presented the report 

on the Graduate Retention Scheme. 
 
Work was on going with both universities in the city and the city council to 
improve the retention of students. European funding had been sourced to 
develop internships for second year students at university with local businesses 
as it was suggested that building more of these links would further link students 
with staying in the city. 
 
As part of the discussions it was noted that: 
 

 Members of the Commission welcomed the report. 

 It was suggested that local enterprises should host open days to 
promote local business 

4



 

 That the local authority help promote local enterprise 

 There would be better employment opportunities following graduate 
retention as this would encourage employers to the city such as IBM 

 Graduate retention should also be aimed at local students staying in the 
city 

 Graduate retention and having a pool of talent would encourage 
improving the lives of people in the city and further economic growth 

 The offer of a living wage from the small or medium sized enterprises 
would encourage student retention 

 Partner organisations are being encouraged to deliver a living wage with 
the aim of raising the average wage across the city 

 Development in the city, making a vibrant atmosphere would further 
encourage students to further their careers in the city. 

 
The Chair thanked officers for their work in producing the report. 
 
Agreed: 

1) That the report be noted and; 
2) That Officers note the comments from the Members of the 

Commission. 
 

11. ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN - UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment delivered the report 

and presentation on the Economic Recovery Plan. Targeting to improve 
opportunities within the authority and the wider city to encourage people to 
come and stay longer in the city. 
 
The ERDF campaign funded from European Regional Development Fund 
supported the promotion of reopening of city.  A series of illustrations and 
videos had been put together to illustrate the impact on the city following the 
pandemic based around the personal outlook of the city and reopening of the 
city. 
 
The Director of Tourism Culture and Inward Investment delivered a 
presentation on the Levelling Up fund. Proposing future developments in the 
City and it was suggested that this would be a long term plan and this meeting 
gave the opportunity to engage with Members. 
 
It was noted that the Levelling Up Fund was a £4 billion fund and Leicester was 
in a priority 1 category designated as a leading authority, although this did not 
guarantee any funding.    
 
It was suggested that there were a number of projects that could be funded if 
the authority was successful in its bidding process with stage one to include 
Pilot House, Ian Marlow Centre and Leicester Train Station. 
 
As part of the discussion it was noted that: 
 

 Members of the Commission were supportive of the future plans and 

5



 

wished the service the best with their funding applications. 

 The authority would be seeking support from the local MP’s in and out of 
the city boundaries 

 Members of the Commission requested that the Commission be updated 
with any developments in the funding process and the item be brought 
back to the Commission in the future 

 
AGREED: 

1) That the report and presentation be noted 
2) That the Director of Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment be 

requested to provide updates in the future and; 
3) That the Director of Tourism Culture and Inward Investment be 

commended for their contributions. 
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chair requested Members of the Commission to contact the Chair or the 

Scrutiny Policy Officer, for items to be considered on the Work Programme. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 8:00pm 

 

6



  

 

 

 
 

 

Economic Development, Transport and Tourism 
Scrutiny Commission 

 

Date of Commission Meeting: 18 August 2021 

 

Economic
[...]
plete in summer 2023. 

 
3.3   The city council has also pledged a further £500,000 to the Phoenix 2020 scheme, 

matching a similar sum from Arts Council England to fill a funding gap and enable 
the £8.71m scheme to proceed to site this summer. Delivering two additional 
cinema screens, enhanced digital art gallery space and a much expanded cafe 

8



 

3 | P a g e  

 

and bar offer, the 2020 scheme will enable Phoenix to become much more 
financially self-reliant. The new extension will host a first floor terrace that is set 
to be a landmark destination space at the heart of the Cultural Quarter. The 
scheme will start on site in September 2021 and complete in autumn 2022.  

 
3.4   The council continue to explore other opportunities to improve the economy and 

the environment of the city centre. Plans are now well advanced to create a new 
link from Green Dragon square to Cank Street that will support new commercial 
activity and improve pedestrian flow. Street improvements including around the 
Clock Tower are proceeding with works now complete in Pocklington’s Walk and 
Market Place South. Work on the new zero-carbon St Margaret’s bus station is 
well under way and consultation has started on the draft local transport plan and 
workplace parking levy.  

 
Assisting Recovery, Animating our Spaces 
 
3.5  The June 2021 report highlighted the ERDF funded Reopening High Streets 

Safely campaign, which encouraged shoppers to safely return to our high streets 
and support local businesses in the city centre and commercial neighbourhood 
areas. Highly colourful, using poetry, iconic city imagery and a hugely successful 
video and featuring local businesses including many new starters, the campaign 
has now finished. Some of the key facts and figures and some illustrations of the 
campaign in action are included in attached Appendix I.  

 
3.6   A further tranche of government support through the ERDF Welcome Back fund 

is available until March 2022 to car
[...]
 implications 
 

Not applicable 

 
4.2 Legal implications  
 

Not applicable 

 
4.3 Climate Change and Carbon Reduction implications  
 

Not applicable 

10



 

5 | P a g e  

 

 
4.4 Equalities Implications 
 

Not applicable 

 
4.5 Other Implications (You will need to have considered other implications in 
preparing this report.  Please indicate which ones apply?) 
 

Not applicable 

 

5.  Background information and other papers:  
 
None 
 
6. Summary of appendices:  
 
Appendix: ERDF Re-opening High Streets Safely 
 
8.  Is this a private report (If so, please indicated the reasons and state why it is 
not in the public interest to be dealt with publicly)?  
 
No 
 
9.  Is this a “key decision”?   
 
No 
 
10. If a key decision please explain reason 
 
N/A 
 
  

11



 

6 | P a g e  

 

 

12



ERDF Reopening High Streets Safely

and Welcome Back Funding Report

Economic Development, Transport and Climate Emergency Scrutiny 
Commission

18 August 2021

Economic Recovery Plan – Appendix I

13



ERDF Campaign #ReopeningHighStreetsSafely

The ‘We’ve Missed You’, has been created to support businesses and welcome back  residents and 

visitors to the city centre and commercial neighbourhoods to celebrate everything that makes 

Leicester so unique.  It supports our local high streets and communities in a safe and responsible

way.

The campaign features, at the heart of it, the simple messaging that ‘We’ve Missed You’ brought  to life 

through a specially written poem video as well as community-led poetry masterclasses,  photography 

and videos created by and inspired by the city’s diverse population.

The media campaign that underpins this campaign has used local knowledge which targets the  

communities and neighbourhoods using local radio, poster sites and buses in key locations.

There has also been a significant paid social media campaign across Instagram and Facebook,  as well 

as an organic social campaign across the Visit Leicester channe
[...]
l 2021 age bands AVERAGE and MEDIAN 

included  

 NEET and Unknown 

 NEET Leicester LSOA (April 2019 - March 2021) (update 19052021) 

 NEET data for Leicester LSOA 

 Apprenticeships - 2019/20 academic year 

 Valid Planning Applications 

 Planning Permissions 

 Population estimates 

 Population estimates - mid-2019 
 
 
 

77





 

Page | 1  

Updated July 2021 
 

Economic Development, Transport and Climate Emergency (EDTCE) Scrutiny Commission 

Work Programme 2021- 22  

Meeting Date Meeting Items Actions Arising Progress 

16 June 2021 1) Accessibility Update 
2) Transforming Cities Fund – Aylestone 

Road 
3) Graduate Retention Update 
4) Economic Recovery Plan Update (Part 

2) 

Item 1 referred to in March 2021 scrutiny minutes Complete. 

18 August 2021 1) COVID Economic Recovery Report 
2) Inward Investment and Place Marketing 
3) Demo of Economic Recovery Dashboard 

(format and wording of item tbc) 

Item 2 is in relation to the £185k grant for Leicester 
place marketing that was secured from LLEP; 
mentioned in March 2021 minutes. 
Item 3 was initially planned for the June meeting 
but didn’t go ahead due to hybrid meeting issues. 
 

 

Tuesday 7th 
September 
2021 Special 
Joint Meeting 
with Health 
Scrutiny  

1) Local Transport Plan and Workplace 
Parking Levy  

 

  

79

A
ppendix E



 

Page | 2  

Updated July 2021 
 

Meeting Date Meeting Items Actions Arising Progress 

13 October 
2021 

1)    

15 December 
2021 

1)    

19 January 
2022 

1)    

23 March 2022 1)    

 
 
 
 

80



 

Page | 3  

Updated July 2021 
 

Draft Forward Plan / Suggested Items for 2021/22 
 
 

Topic Details Proposed Date 

ONGOING  
City Mayor & Executive Plan of Key 
Decisions  
 
 
Construction Skills Hub – Mike Dalzell 
 
 
 
 
Leicester Smart City Strategy – Kieran 
O-Hea 

Commission to keep a watching brief and receive 
regular reports / updates on executive key decisions 
planned to relate to this portfolio. 
 
Accountable body for the delive
[...]
 projects) 

Report on progress   TBC 

Neighbourhood Highway Safety 
schemes 

Report on progress   TBC 

Leicester’s Biodiversity Action Plan 
2021-2031 
 

Update on progress on actions TBC 

Employment Hub update 
Including Jobs, Skills, Training and 
Apprenticeships issues where 
appropriate 

Report on progress  
 

Update received in Feb 2021. Next update 
requested for Feb 2022 

Inward investment and Place 
Marketing 
 

Report on progress including recent web site 
investment and general progress 

Summer 2021 

82



 

Page | 5  

Updated July 2021 
 

Topic Details Proposed Date 

Leicester, Leicestershire Enterprise 
Partnership (LLEP)  
 

Update/local Industrial strategy   Last update given in March 2021 and was 
linked to Economic Recovery Plan. Next 
update expected in March 2022. 

Transforming Cities Programme 
 

To report on developments / negotiations with 
government - two proposed updates on schemes; 
briefing sessions for members planned beforehand 
for January and March 2021 

Spring 2021 – Meetings held in January 
and March meetings respectively. April 
meeting included BL Park and Ride 
Scheme. More schemes expected to be 
discussed e.g. Granby Street  

Business Support Update 
 

To receive a report on progress – both central 
government grants and then European funded 
projects 
 

Covered in June 2021 under Economic 
Recovery Updates 

Bus services/ bus related issues To receive update following task group report Planned for Spring 2020 but not taken due 
to COVID. TBC for Spring 2021 

Workplace levy Update on progress and status following questions to 
Commission in December 2019 

Planned for Spring 2020 but not taken due 
to COVID. TBC for Summer 2021 

Corporate Estate Management More information on corporate managed estate 
(Estates and Building Services – Matthew Wallace) – 
raised in 19 November 2020 meeting. Public report 
will be available in April 2021. 

Update given in April 2021 – CM has 
confirmed this will become an 
[...]
hey men/women, are they with or without 
qualifications, in low skilled/paid jobs, which 
businesses affected, which sectors, etc and from that 
can identify where to direct effort and initiatives. 

TBC for later in the municipal year. 

Discussion on Potential Items for 
Upcoming Commission Meetings  
 

In the March 2021 meeting, Commission Members 
were asked to give suggestions on potential items. 
This was also extended to Commission Members 
again during the June meeting. 
 
This included: 

TBC 
Haymarket Consortium draft item will be 
picked up as a verbal update in the August 
2021 meeting, followed by a report on 
engagement in September/October 2021. 

84



 

Page | 7  

Updated July 2021 
 

Topic Details Proposed Date 

 An item on “Reserving Rights of Way of former 
Central Railways”.  

 Exploring issue of space in the urban realm and 
potential for building a fixed mass transit system for 
the future 

 An item to discuss The Impact on Climate 
Emergency in terms of Construction Projects 

 Insight into “Leicester Rangers proposing a new 
stadium using sustainable building” 

 A discussion around where lessons could be learnt 
about the £600k loan to Haymarket Consortium and a 
small investigation into what happened there. 

 

  

85




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	6 COVID ECONOMIC RECOVERY REPORT
	PDF EDTT Economic Recovery 18.08.21 Appendix I

	7 INWARD INVESTMENT AND PLACE MARKETING
	PDF UTS Trails and Itineraries Concepts EDT Scrutiny 18.08.21

	8 ECONOMIC RECOVERY DASHBOARD
	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND CLIMATE EMERGENCY 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 18 AUGUST 2021 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Joel (Chair)  
Councillor Sandhu (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Fonseca 

Councillor Malik 
Councillor Porter 

Councillor Singh Johal 
  

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rae Bhatia and 

Councillor Valand. 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Economic Development, 
Transportation and Climate Emergency Scrutiny Commission on 
16 June 2021 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
17. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
18. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
19. COVID ECONOMIC RECOVERY REPORT 
 

 



 

 The Assistant City Mayor for Jobs, Skills, Policy Delivery and Communications 
introduced the item and noted that: 

 New information indicating that Universal Credit claimants had dropped 
in recent months and Leicester was performing better than its 
neighbours 

 Local efforts were being directed in the right sectors 

 Kickstart Apprentice were in their roles within the different Council 
departments with more roles to follow 

 Support for 18+ looked after children on Kickstart Apprentice 
Programme 

 Encouraging early signs in the city, having a positive impact on the local 
economy. 

 
The Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment provided an overview 
of the report. 
 
The City Centre Director delivered a presentation on the ERDF Reopening of 
High Streets Safely and Welcome Back Funding. 
 
As part of the discussions it was noted that: 

 Welcoming visitors back into the City Centre was a priority 

 The Capital Investment on the cathedral would be for the Heritage 
Learning Centre, facilitating a 2000-year heritage 

 The number of visitors at the cathedral was continuously growing and 
the Heritage Learning Centre would support further growth 

 The centre would allow for the cathedral to host events and benefit from 
the evening economy. More details on the cathedral scheme would be 
provided in the future. 

 The planned works would allow for employment opportunities to local 
people and businesses 

 An additional £500k would be allocated to support disadvantaged 
groups in the labour market 

 The provision of an extra screen at the Phoenix Theatre would allow for 
more occupancy and improve the income. The current occupation 
numbers did well, and the model was proven to work 

 Although the bus campaign welcoming people back reached all 
neighbourhoods improving the footfall in the city centre, it was 
suggested that multilingual signs would have reached further into the 
different communities across the city 

 With 43 new vacant units in the city centre some units in the Highcross 
and on Market Street had been let with interest from new independent 
local businesses for other units with competitive rents better than out of 
town shopping centres. 

 Most new businesses in the city centre were in the food and beverage 
sector with local operators providing a rich variety and a mix of cultures 

 Although efforts were concentrated on different means of transportation, 
existing signage was in place to filter people to parking spaces available 
at the various car parks in the city centre. 

 It was suggested that people use the city centre for different experiences 



 

and that the ongoing work in the city centre should continue.  
 
AGREED: 

1) That the report be noted; 
2) That Officer be thanked for their efforts and; 
3) That the Director of Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment be 

requested to provide a progress report to the Commission at a future 
meeting 

 
20. INWARD INVESTMENT AND PLACE MARKETING 
 
 The Assistant City Mayor for Jobs, Skills, Policy Delivery and Communications 

introduced the item. 
 
The Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment delivered an overview 
of the report noting that £185,000 had been received from the Leicester, 
Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership (LLEP) to promote digital assets on 
visitor economy and inward investment. 
 
As part of the discussions it was noted that: 

 Trials and Itineraries was promoted using several local influencers on 
social media to have a broad and far reach  

 Members of the Commission would appreciate an update on the impact 
the media campaigns have had 

 Members suggested that, although this was the first campaign, future 
campaigns should include the diversity of the city and that the 
campaigns should go into the different communities across the city 

 Stories online covered a diverse range across the city to help promote 
the city to visitors and investors 

 Heritage panels were now in the different neighbourhoods of the city and 
not just concentrated in the city centre 

 Tourism was important to the city and county, future campaigns would 
include a various range of attractions outside of the city centre, including 
the diverse range of communities 

 Members suggested that this was a good starting point for this campaign 
and future campaigns should include the diverse communities of the 
city. 

 
AGREED: 

1) That the report be noted; 
2) That the Director of Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment be 

requested to provide an update of the impact from the media campaigns 
and; 

3) That the Director of Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment be 
requested to provide further information on the LLEP partnership. 

 
21. ECONOMIC RECOVERY DASHBOARD 
 
 The Programme Manager for Smart Cities delivered a presentation on the 

Economic Recovery Dashboard.  



 

 
It was noted that this was a journey that the team were on developing a 
platform to archive data. The team were in a process of now understanding the 
data that is being collected with the platform continuously growing as new data 
is received and Members were requested to consider further areas that could 
be considered for the dashboard. 
 
As part of the discussions, it was noted that: 

 The platform was an open data platform, which was free to use, 
regardless of ownership 

 There were currently 28 data points with room for further development 

 The organisation had Officers who were data literate with a able to 
analyse the data collected. 

 The future aim was to become more data agile and improve data literacy 
across the organisation and the public 

 Not all authorities had a platform where they stored data 

 Members of the Commission suggested a training be provided on how to 
integrate data 

 
AGREED: 

1) That the report be noted 
2) And that Officers be requested to provide an update in the future 

 
 
 

22. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Members of the Commission were requested to forward proposed items for the 

work programme to the Chair or the Scrutiny Policy Officer. 
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 Members of the Commission requested a detailed report be brought to the 

Commission on information on the future of the Haymarket Theatre. It was 
noted that, currently there was engagement work taking place, following which 
a report would be produced. It was suggested that Members of the 
Commission may be invited to attend a meeting of the Heritage, Culture 
Leisure and Tourism Scrutiny Commission as the report would be presented 
there. 
 
It was noted that a Special Meeting of the Economic Development, 
Transportation and Climate Emergency Scrutiny Commission was scheduled 
for Tuesday 7 September 2021 at 5:30pm for the item on the Local Transport 
Plan and Workplace Parking Levy. 
 
There being no further items of urgent business the meeting closed at 8:03pm. 
 


